NIR

Surf Rack

Instructions, Warranty
and Safety Handbook

ASSEMBLING AND INSTALLING THIS PRODUCT. FAILURE TO DO SO

n READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY HANDBOOK, BEFORE
COULD LEAD TO SERIOUS INJURY,PROPERTY DAMAGE OR DEATH.



Modern rack system for hanging, .
storing and displaying surfboards.

Built for optimal functionality and

best display.

This handbook will explain the new
rack system and its assembly.






Technical Specifications

Max weight load - up to 22LBS/10Kg

Max fin length - up to 67/15.5cm
from base to top

2 fin setup or more ONLY - Width
between fins — up to 16.9"/43cm

Built to last - reinforced polymer
compound

Non-toxic silicon components for
enhanced protection

Safety standards approved



Index - Safety, Warranty and Instructions

Know your AIR Surf Rack - page 1-2

Languages:

English - page 3
Espanol - Page 15
Portugués - Page 27
Francais - Page 39
Italiano - Page 51

H#EE- Page 63



Know your AIR Surf Rack




Bottom Rack:

A. Body

B.Arm

C.Sleeve

D. Fin Shaped Ends
E.Wall Plate

F. Silicon Grips

G. Bottom Brake

H. Hex Screws

I. Adjuster Markings

Top Support:

J.Top Plate

K. Top Support
L. Top Lock

M. Hooks

N. Silicon bands

Accessories:
0. Hex fin key
P. Drywall Anchors

Q. Concrete/brick anchors
R.Screws



A

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INFORMATION.
FAILURE TO DO SO COULD LEAD TO SERIOUS INJURY,
PROPERTY DAMAGE OR DEATH.

[V The AIR SURF RACK is for hanging and displaying
surfboards only. Do not use for any other purpose.

[ For these types of Boards:
e Upto 22 LBS /10 Kg.
o Boards with two or more parallel fins only.
o Distance between the fins’tips up to 43 cm / 16.9”
e Fins length up to 15.5 cm / 6” from base to top.

o Standard fins only; Fins must curve to bottom/tail.
Fins with reverse or upward curves cannot be used.
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[T
Max 43 cm/16.9” Max 15.5 cm/6”

M For Indoor use only.

M TOP SUPPORT:
Surfboard must be fully secured using Top Support (K)
and hooks (M) with bands (N) AT ALL TIMES to prevent
board from falling.

™~ Carefully read ALL instructions.



Installation Instructions

A

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO CAN
RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR
DEATH.

Your 3 Key Tasks:
1. Preparations and Positioning (Pg. 5).

2. Installing the bottom plate and attaching the
rack (Pg. 6-8).

3. Selecting/attaching bands and hooks and
installing the Top Support (Pg. 8-12).

Tools you'll need:

e Drill, with drill bit head 15/64 (6mm)
(NOT needed for drywalls).

15/64 (6mm)
I
CCC SSSSSY

o Hammer

e Screwdriver
e Leveler

e Tape measure

e Pencil

Follow these instructions:



Instructions

1. Prep and positioning:
/\ CAUTION: At least two people are required for
marking and positioning.
1.1. POSITIONING:

Position surfboard at desired height
and mark where fins contact the
~ = wall.

Tip: For ease of reach, position rack
at about knee height,around 1 to 3
feet off the ground.

1.2. POSITION PLATE:

Position Wall Plate (E) in the middle
of marks, with two holes on top.

/\ CAUTION: leveling must be
accurate, or tilting of board may
occur.

Use a leveler and mark all three
holes.




2. Attaching the AIR Surf Rack:
2.1. SELECT APPROPRIATE ANCHORS FOR:

2.2.SCREWS:

2.3.LEVELING:

Drywall: Position metal drywall
anchors (P) horizontally and
hammer until flush.

Brick or concrete: Drill 3 holes
using drill and hammer 3 concrete
anchors (Q) until flush.

Screw in wall plate (E) starting with
the bottom screw.

['[e4[¢/4 Check your leveling is
accurate once completed. Adjust if
needed.

/(e 4[5 Use markings (I) on
bottom to adjust sleeves evenly.

Lay board on the ground and pull
sleeves (C) to width of board’s fins
with Fin Shaped Ends (D) wrapping
the tips of board’s fins. Board’s fins
should fit loosely in-between.

[\ (e 4[] Pulling the sleeves may
be rigid with a new rack.



2.5. GENTLY TIGHTEN SLEEVES WITH 1.5 FULL TURNS:

Using Fin key (0), tighten screws (H)
one and a half turns (540 degrees)
clockwise.

[\ (¢4 (/4 Tighten sleeves until you
feel FIRST RESISTANCE ONLY.

2.6. SLIGHTLY LOOSEN BRAKE WITH HALF A TURN:

2.8.LEASH:

®

Do not loosen entirely.
Loosen screws on Bottom Brake (G),
until brake moves freely. Half turn
counter-clockwise.

Attach rack to Wall Plate (E) and slide
it all the way down.

Remove leash from fin. The fins’
contact area with grips (F) should be
exposed.

Tip: for best performance and to
prolong the life of your leash, remove
the leash entirely.



2.9. PLACE BOARD ON THE RACK:

/\ CAUTION: Ensure board is
leaning and pushed all the way
against rack and wall.

Slide fins in between ends (D) and
push board gently until it touches
the wall.

You’re almost done...

3. Installing the Top Support:

AWARNING | Surfboard must be anchored at bottom

and top at all times to prevent board from falling and
causing serious injury, property damage or death.

3.1. CHECK:

- Check where your surfboard is
/\ touching the wall.

3.2. MARK:

Mark a point in the middle area on
the wall where board touches the
wall.

You don’t need to be
exact, only within good range but
within arm’s reach.




3.3. CHOOSE THE RIGHT BANDS AND HOOKS:

A\ CAUTION: measure at the rails and grasping points,
check the chart below and test which combination is most
suitable for your board.

You will need two hooks (M), small or large, and two bands
(N), small or large.

At the height you marked in 3.1 + 3.2 place hooks on rails
and measure the distance at the grasping points.

Grasping points might be smaller than the
measurements of your board.

Example: your board can be 19.5” wide and 1.9” thick, but
the actual width where the hooks grasp might be 17" wide
and 1.4” thick.

When attached, hooks should fit snuggly. If it's too tight or
too loose, switch and recheck.

A Use this chart:

Hooks: (Thickness at rail) | Small | Up to 4 cm/1.6”

Large | Larger than 4 cm/1.6”

Silicon Bands: (Between Widths between 33 cm/13”
. ) Small »
grasping points) and 43 cm/17

Widths between 43 cm/17”

Large and 60 cm/23.5”

Tip: If your measurements don’t fall in this chart, i.e.
you measured the very tip of your board, mark and use a
different point to attach.
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3.4. ATTACH BANDS AND HOOKS TO TOP SUPPORT:

AWARNING | Do not use if bands are cut or broken.

Attach bands (N) to both sides of the Top Support (K) and
to both hooks (M); Fasten one end of the band thru the
side of the Top “A” Support and the other end thru the hole
of the hook. Pull to tighten the knots.

1. 2.

Q

&z

Inside band facing up

Pull

N

Pull

Lt

AWARNING | if silicon bands are cut or broken replace

with authentic AIR Surf Rack bands only (at store or at
www.airsurfrack.com).
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3.5.ALIGN:

Remove board and align mark
precisely with rack. Insert anchor as
explained in 2.1.

3.6.ATTACH:

y Insert Top Support (K) into Top Plate
\

A (), then insert the Top Lock (L) with
@%@\@ !\ back facing wall plate. Screw in all
\ ’ three parts together into the anchor.

L' (e [+ 5 “Back” is written on the
[ /i backside of Top Lock (L).

3.7. PLACE YOUR BOARD:

o Q$

Place board on rack and attach hooks to
rails with one hand, while holding board
with the other.

The hooks should grab the rails snuggly;
Not too tight and not too loose.

/\CAUTION To remove board, GENTLY
remove hooks. Do not let go while
tight to avoid injury or damage.
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3.8.

touches the board and lock with

[ Extend Bottom Brake (G) until it
key (O).

3.9. CHECK:

Gently try to pull the board off the
rack to see it is secure.

/A Double check to see you've
completed all 3 key tasks.

You are all set and done! Enjoy!

12



Warranty

AIR Surf Rack 1 Year Limited Warranty

Your AFRAME product is warranted against defects in
materials and workmanship for a period of 1 year from the
date of original retail purchase (“Warranty Period”).

If a defect arises during the Warranty Period, Aframe, at its
option and to the extent permitted by law will (1) repair
the product at no charge using new parts or parts that

are equivalent to new in performance and reliability, (2)
exchange the product or part with a functionally equivalent
product that is new or equivalent to new in performance
and reliability, or (3) refund the original purchase price. This
Warranty excludes damage resulting from abuse, misuse,
accident, modifications or other causes that are not defects
in materials and workmanship.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,AFRAME
IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE
USE OR SERVICE OF THE PRODUCT. THE WARRANTY
AND REMEDIES DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE

AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES
AND CONDITIONS,WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, EXPRESS,
STATUTORY OR IMPLIED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED

BY APPLICABLE LAW,AFRAME DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED
AND STATUTORY WARRANTIES INCLUDING, WARRANTIES
OR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES CANNOT BE
DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

Any recovery is limited to the original purchase price.

No other person is authorized to modify this limited
warranty, and your seller is solely responsible for any other
warranties. Claims should be presented with receipt at the
store where the product was purchased or, if purchased
online, deliver products to:

AFRAME LLC, 324 W. Cincinnati Ave Suite 3, Las Vegas NV

13



89102 USA. Please include your proof of purchase, email
and telephone number and your return address.

For any questions or other information contact us at:
www.airsurfrack.com/legal/warranty

Disclaimer: Aframe LLC assumes no liability for any injury,
property damage, death, or third party claims as a result of
direct or indirect use of this product, caused by improper
use or installation.

14



A

LEAY TENGA EN CUENTA TODA LA INFORMACION SOBRE
SEGURIDAD. NO HACERLO PODRIA RESULTAR EN LESIONES
GRAVES, DANOS MATERIALES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE.

[M ELAIR SURF RACK esta disefiado exclusivamente para
colgar y mostrar tablas de surf.No lo use para ningtin

otro proposito.

™ Para los siguientes tipos de tabla:

e Hasta 10 Kg.

e Solo tablas con dos o mas quillas paralelas.
e Distancia entre las puntas de las quillas hasta 43 cm.
e Longitud de quillas hasta 15.5 cm desde la base hasta

la punta.

e Solo para quillas estandar, las quillas deben curvarse
hacia la cola. No es compatible con quillas de
curvatura inversa.

%

Max 43 cm

AN

[T
Max 15.5 cm

M Solo para su uso en interiores.
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[M SOPORTE SUPERIOR:
La tabla de surf debe sujetarse EN TODO MOMENTO
con el soporte superior (K), los ganchos (M) y las
bandas (N) para evitar que la tabla se caiga.

M Lea atentamente TODAS las instrucciones.

Instrucciones de instalacion

A

SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES. NO HACERLO PODRIA
RESULTAR EN LESIONES GRAVES, DANOS
MATERIALES O INCLUSO LA MUERTE.

Sus 3 tareas clave:
1. Preparativos y posicionamiento (Pag 17).

2. Instalacion de la platina inferior y montaje del
soporte (Pags 18-20).

3. Seleccion/fijado de bandas y ganchos e instalacién del
soporte superior (Pags 20-24).

Herramientas que necesitara:

6mm
I

T SSSSSSY

e Taladro con broca del 6 mm
(NO es necesaria para paredes de yeso).

e Martillo

e Destornillador
e Nivel
e Cinta métrica

e Lapiz

Siga estas instrucciones:

16



Instrucciones
1. Preparativos y posicionamiento:

17

N\ ATENCION: Se necesitan dos personas como
minimo para realizar el marcado y el posicionamiento.

1.1. POSICIONAMIENTO:

1.2.POSICION:

Coloque la tabla de surf a la altura
deseada y marque los puntos donde
las quillas tocan la pared.

Consejo: Para alcanzarlo facilmente,
coloque el soporte a la altura de sus
rodillas, entre 30 cm y 90 cm del
suelo aproximadamante.

Coloque la platina de pared (E) en
el centro de las marcas, con los dos
agujeros en la parte superior.

/\ATENCION: El nivelado debe
hacerse con precision para evitar
que la tabla se incline hacia un lado.

Use un nivel y marque los tres
agujeros.



2. Fijacion del AIR Surf Rack:

2.1. SELECCIONE TACOS APROPIADOS PARA:

Yeso: Coloque los tacos para
% paredes de yeso (P) en posicion

@= > horizontal y use el martillo para
= insertarlos.
(="

Ladrillo o cemento: Taladre 3
= agujeros usando una broca e inserte

E:? 3 tacos para cemento (Q) con el
— martillo.
=

2.2. EMPULGUERAS: Atornille la platina de pared (E)
empezando con el tornillo inferior.

2.3.NIVELADO:

A\"AS{O Al terminar, confirme que
el nivelado es correcto. Corrijalo si
es necesario.

Use las marcas (I) de la
parte inferior para ajustar las fundas
de forma equilibrada.

Coloque la tabla sobre el suelo y
tire de las fundas (C) hasta el ancho
de las quillas, de forma que las
terminaciones con forma de quilla
(D) envuelvan las puntas de las
quillas. Las quillas deben encajas
cdmodamente en el espacio interior.

JA\"ANOll Las fundas de los soportes
nuevos pueden presentar algo de
rigidez.
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2.5. APRIETE SUAVEMENTE LAS FUNDAS CON 1.5 GIROS

COMPLETOS:

2.8.CORREA:

®
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Usando la llave de quilla (O), apriete los
tornillos (H) con un giro y medio (540°)
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

IA\ANIOl Solo es necesario apretar

las fundas hasta sentir LA PRIMERA
RESISTENCIA.

2.6. AFLOJE LIGERAMENTE EL FRENO CON MEDIO GIRO:

No lo afloje por completo.
Afloje los tornillos del freno inferior

(G) hasta que el freno se mueva con
soltura. Haga medio giro en la direccion
contraria a las agujas del reloj.

Fije el soporte a la platina de pared
(E) y deslicela hacia abajo por
completo.

Retire la correa de la quilla. Debe
quedar expuesta la zona de contacto
de la quilla con las sujeciones (F).
Consejo: para un mejor rendimiento
y para proongar la vida de su correa,
le recomendamos que la retire por
completo.



2.9. COLOCACION DE LA TABLA EN EL SOPORTE:

/N\ ATENCION: Asegurese de que la
tabla esta inclinada y que su peso
descansa por completo contra el
soporte y contra la pared.

Encaje las quillas entre las
terminaciones (D) y empuje
suavemente la tabla hasta que
toque la pared.

Ya casi esta...

3. Instalacion del soporte superior:

A ADVERTENCIA [Tanto la parte inferior como la superior

de la tabla de surf deben estar sujetas en todo momento para
evitar que la tabla se caiga, lo cual podria causar lesiones
graves, dafnos materiales o incluso la muerte.

3.1. COMPRUEBE:

- Compruebe el punto en el que su
/\ tabla de surf toca la pared.

3.2. MARQUE:

Marque un punto en el centro de la
zona de la pared que toca la tabla.

JaVANI®I No hace falta que sea
demasiado preciso PERO DEBE

ESTAR AL ALCANCE DE SU BRAZO.
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3.3. ELIJA LAS BANDAS Y GANCHOS ADECUADOS:

/\ ATENCION: mida los cantos y los puntos de enganche,
compare con la tabla que aparece a continuacion y elija la
combinacién mas adecuada para su tabla.

Necesitara dos ganchos (M) pequenos o grandes y dos
bandas (N) pequenas o grandes.

Coloque los ganchos en los cantos a la altura que haya
marcado en los pasos 3.1y 3.2. Mida la distancia en los
puntos de enganche.

Los puntos de enganche pueden ser mas pequenos
que la medida de su tabla. Por ejemplo: su tabla podria
tener 50 cm de anchura y 5 cm de grosor, pero puede que
las medidas reales en los puntos de enganche sean 45 cm
de ancho y 3.5 cm de grosor.

Los ganchos deben encajar de forma ajustada. Si estan
demasiado apretados o demasiado sueltos, vuelva a
comprobar los ajustes.

A Use este cuadro:

Ganchos: (Grosor del | Pequerios | Hasta 4 cm

canto) Grandes | Mas de 4 cm
Bandas de silicona: Pequeiios Anchuras entre
(Entre puntos de q 33 cmy43cm
enganche)

Anchuras entre

Grandes 43 cmy 60 cm

Consejo: Si sus medidas no estan contempladas en este
cuadro, por ejemplo si ha medido la punta de su tabla,
vuelva a marcar y use un punto de enganche distinto.
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3.4. COLOCACION DE BANDAS Y GANCHOS EN EL SOPORTE
SUPERIOR:

A ADVERTENCIA| No use las bandas si presentan cortes

o si estan rotas.

Enganche las bandas (N) a ambos lados del soporte
superior (K) y a los dos ganchos (M). Pase un extremo de la
banda por el lateral de la pieza en forma de A’y el otro por
el agujero del gancho. Estire para apretar los nudos.

1. 2.

Banda interior hacia afuera

3. 4,
Tirar

N

A ADVERTENCIA | Si las bandas de silicona presentan

cortes o si estan rotas, debe reemplazarlas con bandas AIR
Surf Rack (en la tienda o al www.airsurfrack.com). 22



3.5.ALINEAR:

§
A

Retire la tabla y alinee con precision
la marca con el soporte. Inserte el taco
segun lo explicado en 2.1.

Inserte el soporte superior (K) en la
platina superior y después inserte

la traba superior (L), con la parte
posterior hacia la platina de pared.
Atornille las tres partes en el anclaje.

LAVANON | a palabra "Back” aparece
escrita en la parte posterior de la traba
superior (L).

3.7. COLOCACION DE SU TABLA:

W

W
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Coloque la tabla sobre el soporte y
enganche los ganchos a los cantos con
una mano, mientras sujeta la tabla con la
otra mano. Los ganchos deben sujetar los
cantos de forma ajustada. Ni demasiado
apretados ni demasiado sueltos.

/A\ATENCION: Para bajar la tabla, retire
los ganchos CON CUIDADO. No suelte
la tabla en ningin momento para
evitar lesiones y danos materiales.



3.8.

L)

Yah

Extienda el freno inferior (G) hasta
que toque la tabla y bloguéelo con
la llave (O).

3.9. COMPROBACION:

Intente retirar la tabla del soporte
con suavidad para confirmar que esta
segura.

A\ Vuelva a comprobar que ha
completado las 3 tareas clave.

a terminado! Disfrute!
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AIR Surf Rack - Garantia

Garantia limitada de 1 ano de AFRAME.

Su producto AFRAME esta garantizado contra defectos de
materiales y de fabricacion durante un periodo de 1 ano a
partir de la fecha de la compra (“Periodo de garantia”).

Si, durante el periodo de garantia, se manifiesta un defecto,
Aframe se compromete, a su discrecion, a reparar el producto
en la medida que la ley lo permita (1) sin cargo algunoy
empleando partes nuevas o partes que sean equivalentes a
partes nuevas en términos de rendimiento y confiabilidad
(2), asi como a cambiar el producto o la parte del mismo

con un producto que sea funcionalmente equivalente, en
términos de rendimiento y fiabilidad, o bien a (3) reembolsar
al comprador el importe original de la compra. Esta garantia
no cubre los dafnos provocados por abuso, uso inadecuado,
accidente, modificaciones al producto cualquier otro motivo
que no sean defectos de fabricacion o en los materiales.

EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACION
APLICABLE, AFRAME DECLINA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD
POR CUALQUIER DANO, DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL
O CONSECUENCIAL RESULTANTE DEL USO O SERVICIO DEL
PRODUCTO. LA GARANTIA Y RESARCIMIENTOS DESCRITOS
ANTERIORMENTE SON EXCLUSIVOS Y REEMPLAZAN A
TODAS LAS DEMAS GARANTIAS, RESARCIMIENTOS Y
CONDICIONES, YA SEAN ORALES, ESCRITAS, EXPRESAS,
LEGALES O IMPLICITAS. EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA
LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, AFRAME RECHAZA TODAS
LAS GARANTIAS LEGALES E IMPLICITAS, INCLUYENDO LAS
GARANTIAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y DE FUNCIONALIDAD
PARA UN PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR. SI LA LEY
VIGENTE NO PERMITE RECHAZAR LAS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, SU PLAZO DE VIGENCIA SE LIMITARA A LA
DURACION DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIA.

Toda garantia de recuperacién se limitara al precio de
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compra original. Ninguna otra persona esta autorizada

a modificar la presente garantia limitada y el vendedor
sera el Unico responsable de cualquier otra garantia. Las
reclamaciones deberan presentarse en el comercio donde
se adquirio el producto aportando el recibo de compra.
También se podra enviar el producto a: AFRAME LLC, 324
W. Cincinnati Ave Suite 3, Las Vegas NV 89102 EE.UU.

Por favor, adjunte el comprobante de compra e indique su
numero de teléfono, e-mail y direccidn postal.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o si desea mas informacion,
puede contactar con nosotros a través de:
www.airsurfrack.com/legal/warranty.

Exencion de garantias: Aframe LLC declina toda
responsabilidad por lesiones, danos a la propiedad,
fallecimiento o reclamaciones de terceros como
consecuencia del uso directo o indirecto de este producto,
cuando hayan sido causadas por una instalacion o
utilizacién inadecuadas.
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A

LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA.
NAO RESPEITAR ISSO PODE CAUSAR FERIMENTOS GRAVES,
DANOS MATERIAIS OU MORTE.

[M O RACK DE SURFE AIR serve apenas para pendurar e
exibir pranchas de surfe. Nao use para qualquer outra
finalidade.

™ME para estes tipos de Pranchas:

o Até 10 kg.

® Somente aquelas que possuem duas ou mais quilhas
paralelas.

e Em que a distancia entre as pontas das quilhas é de até
43 cm.

e Em que o comprimento das quilhas é de até 15,5 cm da
base ao topo.

® Apenas aquelas com quilhas padrao; as quilhas devem
curvar-se para a parte inferior/rabeta. Quilhas com
curvas reversas ou ascendentes nao podem ser usadas.

2

57 A

[TV
Max 43 cm Max 15,5 cm

M Apenas para uso em interiores.
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M SUPORTE SUPERIOR: A prancha de surfe deve ficar
totalmente presa O TEMPO TODO, usando o Suporte
Superior (K) e os ganchos (M) com as bandas elasticas
(N) para evitar sua queda.

[M Leia cuidadosamente TODAS as instrucoes.

Instru¢oes de Instalacao

A

SIGA AS INSTRUCOES. NAO RESPEITAR 1SSO PODE
CAUSAR FERIMENTOS GRAVES, DANOS MATERIAIS
OU MORTE.

Suas 3 tarefas-chave:

Portugués

1. Preparagoes e posicionamento (pag. 29).

2. Instalagao da placa inferior e fixagao do rack
(pags. 30-32).

3.Selecao/colocagao das bandas elasticas e ganchos, e
instalacao do Suporte Superior (pags. 32-36).

As ferramentas que ira precisar:

6mm
|

CCT SS9

e Furadeira,com broca 6 mm
(NAO é necessaria para paredes de gesso).

e Martelo

e Chave de fenda
o Nivelador

o Fita métrica

e Lapis

Siga essas instrugoes:
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INSTRUCOES

1. Preparacao e posicionamento:

/A CUIDADO: Sio necessarias no minimo duas pessoas para
marcar e posicionar.

1.1. POSICIONAMENTO:

Coloque a prancha de surfe na
altura desejada e marque o lugar
~ = onde as quilhas tocam a parede.

Dica: Para facilitar o acesso,
posicione o rack préximo a altura
do joelho, entre 30 e 90 cm acima
do chao.

1.2.POSICAO:

Posicione a Placa de Parede (E)
entre as marcas, com os dois furos
para cima.

/A CUIDADO: o nivelamento deve ser
preciso ou a prancha podera ficar
inclinada.

Use um nivelador e marque todos os
trés furos.
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2. Fixacao do AIR Surf Rack:
2.1. SELECIONE AS BUCHAS APROPRIADAS PARA:

Parede de gesso: Coloque as buchas
= de metal para paredes de gesso
= oy .

@= > (P) horizontalmente e martele até
= embuti-las.
(o=

Tijolos ou concreto: Faga 3 furos
o usando a broca e martele 3 buchas
e para concreto (Q) até embuti-las.

2.2.PARAFUSOS:  Aparafuse a Placa de Parede (E),
comegando pelo parafuso inferior.
2.3.NIVELAMENTO:

Portugués

ASIOl Uma vez terminado,
verifique se o nivelamento esta
correto. Ajuste se for preciso.

Use as marcas () na parte
inferior para ajustar as mangas de
modo uniforme.

Coloque a prancha no chao e puxe as
mangas (C) até a largura das quilhas
da prancha, com as Extremidades

em Forma de Quilha (D) envolvendo
as pontas das quilhas da prancha.

As quilhas da prancha devem caber
folgadamente no meio.

A\'AS{0}l Puxar as mangas pode ser
um pouco duro no caso de um rack
novo.
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2.5. APERTE LEVEMENTE AS MANGAS COM 1,5 VOLTA:

Usando a chave de quilha (0), aperte
os parafusos (H) uma volta e meia (540
graus) no sentido horario.

VASIOM Aperte as mangas SOMENTE até
sentir A PRIMEIRA RESISTENCIA.

2.6. SOLTE UM POUCO O FREIO COM MEIA-VOLTA:

Nao o solte completamente.
Afrouxe os parafusos no Freio Inferior
(G), até que se mova livremente. Meia-
volta no sentido anti-horario.

Cologue o rack na Placa de Parede
(E) e faga-o deslizar completamente
para baixo.

2.8.LEASH (CORDINHA):

Remova o leash da quilha. A area de
® contato das quilhas com as garras (F)

deve ficar exposta.

Dica: para melhor desempenho
e prolongar a vida do seu leash,
remova-o totalmente.
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2.9. COLOQUE A PRANCHA NO RACK:

/\ CUIDADO: Certifique-se de que a
prancha esteja inclinada e apoiada
totalmente contra o rack e a parede.

Deslize as quilhas entre as
extremidades (D) e empurre
delicadamente até tocar a parede.

Vocé esta quase terminando...

3. Instalacao do Suporte Superior:

A ATENCAO | A prancha de surfe deve ficar o tempo todo

ancorada, em cima e embaixo, a fim de evitar que caia e
cause ferimentos graves, danos materiais ou morte.

3.1. VERIFICAGAO:

~/|

3.2. MARCAGAO:

Verifique onde sua prancha de surfe
toca a parede.

Marque um ponto no meio da area
em que a prancha toca a parede.

JVIEI® Vocé nao precisa ser exato,
apenas fazé-lo dentro de uma boa

faixa E AO ALCANCE DOS BRACOS.
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3.3. SELECIONE AS BANDAS ELASTICAS E OS GANCHOS CORRETOS:

/\ CUIDADO: meca as bordas e pontos de agarramento,
consulte a tabela abaixo e verifique que combinacao é a mais
adequada para a sua prancha.

Vocé vai precisar de dois ganchos (M), pequenos ou grandes,
e duas bandas elasticas (N),também pequenas ou grandes.

Na altura em que marcou segundo 3.1 + 3.2, coloque os
ganchos nas bordas e mega a distancia até os pontos de
agarramento.

Os pontos de agarramento devem ser menores
do que as medidas da sua prancha. Exemplo: sua prancha
pode ter 50 cm de largura e 5 cm de espessura, mas a largura
real onde os ganchos agarram pode ter 45 cm de largura e
3,5 cm de espessura. Quando fixados, os ganchos devem ficar
levemente encaixados. Se estiverem muito apertados ou
frouxos, troque-os e verifique novamente.

A Use essa tabela:

Ganchos: (espessura | Pequeno | Até4cm

na borda) Grande | Maior que 4 cm
Bandas Elasticas de Pequen Distancias entre
Silicone: QUEN3 | 23 cme43cm
(entre os pontos de .
agarramento) Grande Distancias entre

43 cm e 60 cm

Dica: Se suas medidas nao aparecem nesta tabela, ou seja,
vocé mediu bem na ponta da sua prancha, marque e use um
ponto diferente para fixar.
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3.4. COLOQUE AS BANDAS ELASTICAS E GANCHOS NO
SUPORTE SUPERIOR:

A ATENCAO [ Nio use bandas elasticas cortadas ou partidas.

Prenda as bandas elasticas (N) em ambos os lados do
Suporte Superior (K) e a ambos os ganchos (M); passe uma
extremidade da banda através da lateral do Suporte ‘A’
Superior, e a outra ponta através do furo do gancho. Puxe
para apertar 0s nos.

1. 2.

Banda interior voltada para cima

3. 4,
Puxe

N

Portugués

A ATENCAO |Se as bandas elasticas de silicone estiverem

cortadas ou partidas, as substitua apenas por bandas
auténticas do Air Surf Rack (na loja ou em
www.airsurfrack.com). 34



3.5.ALINHAMENTO:

Remova a prancha e alinhe a marca
precisamente com o rack. Insira uma
bucha como explicado em 2.1.

3.6. FIXACAO:

Insira o Suporte Superior (K) na Placa
Superior (J) e, entao, insira a Trava
Superior (L) com a parte posterior
voltada para a placa de parede.
Aparafuse todas as trés partes juntas

na bucha.

JAVANIOMN A palavra “Back” (parte
posterior) aparece escrita no verso da
Trava Superior (L).

3.7.COLOQUE SUA

PRANCHA:

W

(

35

Coloque a prancha no rack e prenda
os ganchos nas bordas com uma das
maos, enquanto segura a prancha com
a outra. Os ganchos devem agarrar

as bordas suavemente: nem muito
apertado, nem muito frouxo.

/A CUIDADO: Para retirar a prancha,
remova os ganchos SUAVEMENTE.
Nao a solte enquanto estiverem
apertados, a fim de evitar ferimentos
ou danos.




3.8.

L)

Estenda o Freio Inferior (G) até
tocar a prancha e trave com a
chave (0).

3.9. VERIFICAGAO

Tente puxar delicadamente a prancha
do rack para ver se esta presa.

AVeriﬁque outra vez para ver se
concluiu todas as 3 tarefas-chave.

Portugués

Esta tudo pronto e acabado! Aproveite!
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AIR Surf Rack - Garantia

1 ano de Garantia Limitada da AFRAME.

Seu produto da AFRAME é garantido contra defeitos nos
materiais e de fabricagao por um periodo de 1 ano a partir
da data de compra original no varejo (“Periodo de Garantia”).
Se surgir um defeito durante o Periodo de Garantia, a
AFRAME, a seu critério e na extensao permitida por lei,

ira (1) reparar o produto gratuitamente, usando pegas

novas ou que sejam equivalentes a novas em desempenho

e confiabilidade; (2) trocar o produto ou pega por outro
produto funcionalmente equivalente, que seja novo ou
equivalente a novo em desempenho e confiabilidade; ou (3)
reembolsar o valor de compra original. Esta garantia exclui
danos resultantes de abuso, mau uso, acidentes, modificagoes
ou outras causas que nao sejam defeitos nos materiais ou de
fabricagao.

NO LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LE| APLICAVEL,A AFRAME
NAO E RESPONSAVEL POR QUAISQUER DANOS

DIRETOS, INDIRETOS, INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENTES
DECORRENTES DO USO OU SERVICO DO PRODUTO.

A GARANTIA E AS SOLUCOES DESCRITAS ACIMA SAO
EXCLUSIVAS E EM LUGAR DE QUAISQUER OUTRAS
GARANTIAS, SOLUGOES E CONDICOES, SEJAM ORAIS,
ESCRITAS, EXPRESSAS, LEGAL OU IMPLICITAMENTE. NO
LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LE| APLICAVEL, A AFRAME SE
ISENTA DE TODAS AS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS E LEGAIS,
INCLUINDO GARANTIAS OU COMERCIALIZACAO E
ADEQUAGAO A UM DETERMINADO FIM. SE AS GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS NAO PUDEREM SER REJEITADAS, ENTAO ESSAS
GARANTIAS ESTARAQ LIMITADAS NO TEMPO A DURAGAO
DESTA GARANTIA.

Qualquer reembolso é limitado ao valor da compra original.
Nenhuma outra pessoa esta autorizada a modificar esta
garantia limitada, e o seu vendedor é o Unico responsavel
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por quaisquer outras garantias.

As reclamacgoes devem ser apresentadas com recibo na
loja onde o produto foi comprado, ou envie os produtos
para: AFRAME LLC, 324 W. Cincinnati Ave Suite 3, Las Vegas
NV 89102 EUA. Por favor, inclua o seu comprovante de
compra, e-mail e nimero de telefone, e o enderego para
devolugao.

Para quaisquer perguntas ou outras informacoes, contate-
nos em: www.airsurfrack.com/legal/warranty

Ressalva: A AFRAME LLC ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade por qualquer lesdao, dano a propriedade,
morte ou reclamagdes de terceiros resultantes do uso
direto ou indireto deste produto e causados pelo uso ou
instalagao indevidos.

Portugués
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A

VEUILLEZ LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE AFIN
D’EVITER TOUS ACCIDENTS A LA PERSONNE ET A LA PROPRIETE
POUVANT ENTRAINER DE GRAVES CONSEQUENCES, JUSQUA

LA MORT.

[M Le AIR SURF RACK est destiné & accrocher et exposer
uniguement des planches de surf. Ne pas utiliser a toute
autre fin.

™~ Type de planches:
® Maximum 10 kg.
® Planches avec deux ailerons ou plus, uniqguement paralléles.
e Distance maximale entre les pointes des ailerons = 43 cm.
® Longueur maximale des ailerons = 15,5 cm.

e Ailerons standard uniquement; les ailerons doivent étre
courbés vers larriére et le dessous; les ailerons en sens
inverse ou courbures vers le haut ne peuvent pas étre
utilisés.

—————————]
Max 43 cm Max 15,5 cm

M Ne peut étre utilisé qu'a Uintérieur.
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M SUPPORT SUPERIEUR: La planche doit TOUJOURS étre
bien fixée en utilisant le support supérieur (K) et les
crochets (M) avec bandes (N).

[M Lire TOUTES les instructions.

Mode D'emploi

A

BIEN LIRE CE MODE D’EMPLOI! TOUT MANQUEMENT
PEUT ENTRAINER DE GRAVES ACCIDENTS AUX
PERSONNES OU A LA PROPRIETE, JUSQU’A LA MORT.

Vos trois taches essentielles:
1. Préparation et mise en position (page 41).

2. Installation de la base et accrochage de létagere de
rangement (page 42-44).

3.Sélection et accrochage des bandes et crochets et
accrochage du support supérieur (page 44-48).

Outils nécessaires:

6mm
]

T SSSSSSY

e Perceuse avec mandrin 6 mm
(PAS nécessaire pour panneaux muraux)

e Marteau

e Tournevis

o Niveau

e Metre ruban

e Crayon

Suivre ce mode d'emploi:
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Mode D'emploi

1. Préparation et mise en position:

41

/N ATTENTION: IL faut au moins deux personnes pour
marquer et mettre en position.

1.1. MISE EN POSITION:

i
4

1.2. POSITION:

Positionner la planche a la hauteur
souhaitée et marquer ou les ailerons
seront en contact avec le mur.

Conseil: pour une atteinte facile,
positionner l'étagere de rangement
a la hauteur du genou, environs 30 a
90 cm du sol.

Positionner la plaque d’attache (E)
entre les marques avec deux trous
au-dessus.

/\ATTENTION: le nivellement
doit étre précis pour éviter que la
planche ne penche.

Utilisez un niveau afin de marquer
les trois trous.



2. Attacher le AIR Surf Rack:

2.1.CHOISIR LES JOINTEURS APPROPRIES:

Panneaux: positionner les jointeurs
% pour panneaux (P) horizontalement

@= > et marteler.

Brique ou béton: percer trois trous
= en utilisant le mandrin et marteler

E:? les trois jointeurs (Q).
€=
=
2.2.VIS: Visser dans la plaque d'attache (E) en

commengant par la vis de dessous.
2.3.NIVELLEMENT:

A\ARS Vérifier que le nivellement
soit précis aprés avoir placé les vis
et ajuster si nécessaire

Utiliser les dispositifs de
réglage (I) du bas afin d‘ajuster les
gaines uniformément.

Mettre la planche sur le sol et tirer
les gaines (C) a la largeur des pointes
des ailerons de la planche, en
enveloppant les pointes des ailerons.
Les ailerons doivent s’introduire sans
étre serrés.

\Y/S Les gaines peuvent étre raides
au tirage sur une nouvelle étagére de
rangement.

42



2.5. RESSERER DOUCEMENT LES GAINES PAR TOURS DE

540 DEGRES:

2.8. FIXATION:

®

43

Resserrer les vis (H) a laide de la clé
hexagonale (O) par tours de 540 degrés
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

JAVARI Resserrer uniquement jusqu’a
la premiére résistance.

2.6. DESSERER LEGEREMENT D’UN DEMI-TOUR:

Ne pas desserrer complétement.
Desserrer les vis du frein du bas (G)
jusqu’a ce que celui-ci bouge librement.
Tourner un demi-tour dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre.

Fixer l'étagere de rangement a la
plaque d’attache (E) et la glisser
jusqu’au bout.

Retirer LA FIXATION de laileron; l'aire
de contact des ailerons et des prises
(F) doit étre visible.

Conseil: pour un meilleur résultat

et afin de prolonger la durée de la
fixation, lenlever complétement.



2.9. PLACER LA PLANCHE SUR LETAGERE DE RANGEMENT:

/N\ ATTENTION: sassurer que la
planche est penchée et poussée
complétement contre Létagére de
rangement et le mur.

Glisser les ailerons entre les
extrémités (D) et pousser la planche
doucement jusqu’a ce quelle touche
le mur.

Vous avez presque terminé...

3. Installation du support supérieur:

[ A AVERTISSEMENT | La planche doit toujours étre fixée
en haut et en bas afin d’éviter qu'elle ne tombe et cause de
graves accidents aux personnes ou a la propriété, jusqu’a
la mort.

3.1.VERIFIER:

- Vérifier ol votre planche touche
/\ le mur.

3.2. MARQUER:

Marquer un point au milieu du mur
ou la planche touche le mur.

AN |1 nest pas nécessaire détre
exact; une bonne portée suffit pour
autant qu'elle soit A PORTEE DE BRAS.
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3.3. CHOISIR LES BANDES ET LES CROCHETS ADEQUATS:

/\ ATTENTION: mesurer les rails et les points de saisie,
vérifier la table ci-dessous et tester les meilleures
combinaisons pour votre planche.

Il vous faudra deux crochets (M), petits ou grands, et deux
bandes (N), petites ou grandes.

Placer les crochets sur les rails a la hauteur mesurée aux
points 3.1 et 3.2 et mesurer la distance aux points de saisie.

Les points de saisie peuvent étre plus petits que les
mesures de votre planche.

Par exemple, votre planche peut avoir une largeur de 50

cm sur une épaisseur de 5 cm et la largeur ou les crochets
saisiront pourra étre de 45 cm sur 3,5 cm.

Les crochets attachés doivent étre fixées confortablement;
s'ils sont trop serrés ou s'ils bougent, il y a lieu de refaire
Lopération.

A Utiliser le tableau suivant:

Crochets: (épaisseur Petits Maximum 4 cm
au rail) Grands | Plus de 4 cm
Bandes siliconées: Petit Largeur entre 33 et 43 cm
etits
(entre les points de
saisie)
Largeur entre 43 et 60 cm
Grands

Conseil: si les mesures ne sont pas comprises dans ce tableau,
si par exemple elles ont été prises tout au bord de la planche;
reprendre et utiliser un point d'attache différent.
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3.4. ATTACHER LES BANDES ET CROCHETS AU SUPPORT
SUPERIEUR:

| A AVERTISSEMENT | Ne pas utiliser de bandes coupées
ou cassées.

Attacher les bandes (N) aux deux c6tés du support supérieur
(K) et aux deux crochets (M); Attacher un des c6tés de la bande
a travers le coté du support supérieur "A” et lautre bout par le
trou du crochet. Tirer pour raffermir les nceuds.

1. 2.

Intérieur de la bande vers le haut

3. 4,
Tirer

N

| A AVERTISSEMENT | Si Les bandes siliconées sont coupées
ou cassées, les remplacer uniquement avec les bandes AIR
Surf Rack (au magasin ou sur www.airsurfrack.com).
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3.5.ALIGNER:

3.6.ATTACHER:

Enlever la planche et aligner le
marquage exactement avec létagére
de rangement. Insérer le jointeur
comme expliqué au point 2.1.

Insérer le support supérieur (K) dans

la plaque supérieure (J), ensuite insérer
le verrou supérieur (L) a Larriére de la
plaque d’attache. Visser les trois parties
les unes aux autres dans le jointeur.

VIS “Back” (arriere) est écrit sur la
partie arriere du verrou supérieur (L)

3.7. PLACER LA PLANCHE:

W

Wil

47

Placer la planche sur létagére de
rangement et attacher les crochets
aux rails avec une main, en tenant la
planche avec l'autre main. Les crochets
devraient saisir les rails facilement; ni
trop serrés ni trop relachés.

/\ ATTENTION: Déplacer les crochets
délicatement afin de déplacer la
planche. Ne pas lacher afin déviter
blessures ou dégats.



3.8.

L)

3.9. VERIFIER:

Déployer le frein du bas (G) jusqu’a
ce qu’il touche la planche et
verrouiller avec la clé (O).

Essayer de sortir la planche
délicatement de Létagére de
rangement pour s'assurer de sa
bonne mise en place.

A\ Veérifier a nouveau que les trois
taches essentielles ont bien été
complétées.

Tout est prét! Bon amusement!
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AIR Surf Rack - Garantie

AFRAME: garantie limitée de 1 an

Votre produit AFRAME est garanti contre tous défauts de
matériaux ou de fabrication pour une période de 1 an a
partir de la date de votre achat (“Période de Garantie”).

En cas de défaut pendant la période de garantie Aframe,

de son propre choix et dans les limites de la législation en
vigueur peut (1) réparer le produit sans frais en utilisant de
nouvelles piéces ou des piéces équivalentes a des nouvelles
en matiere de performance et de fiabilité, ou (2) échanger
le produit ou la piéce par un produit de fonctionnalité
équivalente et dont la performance et la fiabilité seront
équivalentes au produit ou a/aux piéce/s neufs/neuves, ou
(3) rembourser le prix d’achat. Cette garantie ne s'applique
pas en cas dendommagements qui seraient la conséquence
d’abus, de mauvais usage, accidents, modifications ou autres
causes qui ne seraient pas des défauts de matériaux ou de
fabrication.

DANS LES LIMITES DE LA LEGISLATION EN VIGEUR,
AFRAME N’EST PAS RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES OU
INTERETS, DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS,ACCIDENTELS OU
CONSEQUENTIELS DUS A LUSAGE ET AU SERVICE DE CE
PRODUIT. LA GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS DESCRITS Cl-
DESSUS SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT TOUS AUTRES
GARANTIES, RECOURS ET CONDITIONS, VERBAUX, ECRITS,
STATUTOIRES, FORMELS OU IMPLICITES. DANS LES LIMITES
DE LA LEGISLATION EN VIGUEUR, AFRAME DECLINE TOUTES
GARANTIES, IMPLICITES OU STATUTAIRES,Y COMPRIS DES
GARANTIES DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET DAPTIUDE DANS
UN BUT PARTICULIER. SI TELLES GARANTIES NE PEUVENT
ETRE DECLINEES, ELLES SERONT LIMITEES DANS LE TEMPS
A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE.

Tout recouvrement est limité au prix d’achat original. Aucune
personne n'est autorisée a modifier cette garantie limitée, et
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le vendeur est seul responsable de toutes autres garanties.

Toute demande doit étre introduite avec regu auprés du

magasin ou lachat a été effectué ou les produits envoyé a:

AFRAME LLC, 324 W Cincinnati Ave Suite 3, Las Vegas,
NV 89102, USA. Veuillez inclure la preuve de votre achat,
adresse email, numéro de téléphone et adresse de retour.

Pour toutes autres questions ou information, veuillez nous
contacter a: www.airsurfrack.com/legal/warranty

Clause de non-responsabilité: Aframe LLC n‘accepte
aucune responsabilité en cas de blessure,dommage a

la propriété, décés, ou demandes de tiers résultant de
L'utilisation directe ou indirecte de ce produit causée par
une utilisation ou installation incorrectes.
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A

LEGGERE E SEGUIRE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI RELATIVE ALLA

SICUREZZA. LA MANCATA OTTEMPERANZA PUO CAUSARE

GRAVI LESIONI, DANNI MATERIALI O DECESSO.

[ Il sistema di portaggio AIR SURF RACK & destinato
esclusivamente per 'aggancio e lesposizione di tavole
da surf. Non utilizzare per qualsiasi altro scopo.

™ Peri seguenti tipi di Tavole:
® Fino a 10 Kg.
e Solo tavole con due o piu pinne parallele.
e Distanza tra lestremita delle pinne fino a 43 cm.

e Lunghezza delle pinne fino a 15,5 cm dalla base alla
parte superiore.

e Solo pinne standard; le pinne devono avere una curvatura
verso il fondo/tail. Le pinne con curvatura inversa o verso
l'alto non possono essere utilizzate.

2k

7 I

—————————]
Max 43 cm Max 15,5 cm

™ Solo per uso in ambiente interno.

[M SUPPORTO SUPERIORE: La tavola da surf deve essere
SEMPRE fissata completamente mediante il supporto
superiore (K) e i ganci (M) con le fasce (N) per evitare
la caduta della tavola.

[M Leggere attentamente TUTTE le istruzioni.
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Istruzioni per il montaggio

A

SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI. LA MANCATA
OTTEMPERANZA PUO ESSERE CAUSA DI GRAVI
LESIONI, DANNI MATERIALI O DECESSO.

| 3 compiti fondamentali dellutente:
1. Preparazione e posizionamento (Pag. 53).

2. Installazione della piastra inferiore e aggancio del
sistema di portaggio (Pag. 54-56).

3.Selezione/attacco delle fasce e dei ganci e installazione
del supporto superiore (Pag. 56-60).

Attrezzi necessari:

6mm
I

CC TSSO

e Trapano con punta da
trapano 6 mm (NON necessario per cartongesso).

e Martello

e Cacciavite

e Livella

® Metro a nastro
* Matita

Seguire le seguenti istruzioni:
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Istruzioni

1. Preparazione e posizionamento:

53

/\ ATTENZIONE: Per la tracciatura dei segni di riferimento
e il posizionamento, € richiesta la presenza di almeno due

persone.

1.1. POSIZIONAMENTO:

1.2. POSIZIONE:

Posizionare la tavola da surf
all'altezza desiderata e segnare
il punto in cui le pinne vanno a
contatto con la parete.

Suggerimento: Per una facile presa,
posizionare il sistema di portaggio
circa all'altezza del ginocchio,
all'incirca a una distanzadala3
piedi dal suolo.

Posizionare la piastra a muro (E) in
mezzo ai segni di riferimento, con i
due fori sulla parte superiore.

1.3. TRACCIATURA DEI SEGNI:

A\ ATTENZIONE: la messa a livello
deve essere precisa, altrimenti la
tavola si potrebbe inclinare.

Utilizzare una livella e tracciare i
segni di riferimento di tutti e tre i fori.



2. Aggancio dell’AIR Surf Rack:
2.1. SELEZIONARE | DISPOSITIVI DI ANCORAGGIO ADEGUATI PER:

Cartongesso: Posizionare
@g orizzontalmente le ancore per
@= > cartongesso metallici (P) e
= picchiettarli con il martello fino al
(@=—> completo inserimento.
Mattoni o cemento: Eseguire 3 fori
= con il trapano e picchiettare con il
(—::? martello i dispositivi di ancoraggio
e per cemento (Q) fino al completo
e inserimento.
2.2.VITI: Avvitare la piastra a muro (E)
incominciando dalla vite inferiore.
2.3.MESSA A LIVELLO:

LVAYIS{Ol Una volta completata,
verificare che la messa a livello sia

precisa. Regolare se necessario.

LVAYIN{OI Utilizzare i segni di

riferimento (I) sulla parte inferiore
per regolare i manicotti in modo
uniforme.

Riporre la tavola al suolo e tirare i
manicotti (C) fino alla larghezza delle
pinne della tavola con le estremita

a forma di pinna (D) che avvolgono
le estremita delle pinne della tavola.
Le pinne della tavola devono entrarci
liberamente.

La trazione dei manicotti
potrebbe essere rigida con un sistema
di portaggio nuovo.
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2.5. SERRARE DELICATAMENTE CON 1.5 GIRI COMPLETI:

Mediante la chiave per pinne (0), serrare
le viti (H) di un giro e mezzo (di 540
gradi) in senso orario.

JAVAYISIOl Serrare i manicotti fino a
percepire SOLO LA PRIMA RESISTENZA.

2.6.ALLENTARE LEGGERMENTE IL FRENO DI MEZZO GIRO:

Non allentare completamente.
Allentare le viti sul freno inferiore

(G), finché lo stesso non si muove
liberamente. Mezzo giro in senso
antiorario.

2.7. AGGANCIO:

Agganciare il sistema di portaggio
sulla piastra a muro (E) e farlo
scivolare completamente verso il
basso.

2.8.LACCETTO:

Rimuovere il laccetto dalla pinna.

Larea di contatto della pinna con i
® fermi (F) deve essere esposta.
Suggerimento: per una migliore
prestazione e prolungare la durata del
laccetto, rimuovere completamente il
laccetto.
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2.9. POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA TAVOLA SUL SISTEMA
DI PORTAGGIO:

/\ ATTENZIONE: Accertarsi che
appoggi e aderisca completamente
contro il sistema di portaggio e la

&;\%% parete.
Far scorrere le pinne tra

le estremita (D) e spingere
delicatamente la tavola finché non
tocca la parete.

Avete quasi terminato...

3. Installazione del supporto superiore:

A AVVERTENZA | La tavola da surf deve essere sempre

ancorata sulla parte inferiore e superiore per impedire
la caduta della stessa e di causare gravi lesioni, danni
materiali o decesso.

3.1.VERIFICA:

- Verificare il punto in cui la tavola da
/\ surf tocca il muro.

3.2. TRACCIATURA DEI SEGNI DI RIFERIMENTO:

Contrassegnare un punto nellarea

intermedia sul muro dove la tavola
tocca la parete.

L\AYISIOIB Non occorre essere
precisi, basta rientrare NEL RAGGIO

DAZIONE DEL BRACCIO.
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3.3. SCEGLIERE LE FASCE E | GANCI CORRETTI:

/\ ATTENZIONE: Misurare all’altezza dei bordi della tavola
e dei punti di attacco, verificare il grafico sottostante e fare
delle prove per trovare la combinazione piu adatta per la
tavola.

Sono necessari due ganci (M), piccoli o grandi e due fasce (N),
piccole o grandi.

All'altezza contrassegnata in 3.1 + 3.2, posizionare i ganci sui
bordi della tavola e misurare la distanza ai punti di attacco.

| punti di attacco possono essere piu piccoli
rispetto alle misure della tavola.

Esempio: la tavola pud avere una larghezza di 50 cm e uno
spessore di 5 cm ma l'ampiezza effettiva in cui i ganci si
attaccano potrebbe avere una larghezza di 45 cm e uno
spessore di 3,5 cm pollici. Una volta attaccati, i ganci devono
rimanere fissati. Se sono troppo stretti o troppo allentati,
scambiare e verificare nuovamente.

A Utilizzare il presente grafico:

Ganci: (Spessore al Piccolo | finoa4cm
bordo della tavola) Grande | Piu grande di 4 cm
Fasce in silicone: Piccol. Larghezze comprese tra
(Tra i punti di ccola 33cme43cm
attacco)
Grand Larghezze tra
rande | 43 cme 60 cm

Punta: Se le misure non rientrano in questo grafico, ovvero
si & misurato la punta estrema della tavola, contrassegnare
e utilizzare un punto differente per l'attacco.
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3.4. ATTACCO DELLE FASCE E DEI GANCI AL SUPPORTO
SUPERIORE:

A AVVERTENZA Non utilizzare se le fasce sono tagliate

o rotte.

Attaccare le fasce (N) a entrambi i lati del supporto
superiore (K) e a entrambi i ganci (M); fissare una delle
estremita della fascia attraverso il lato del supporto
superiore ‘A’ e l'altra estremita attraverso il foro del gancio.
Tirare per serrare i nodi.

1. 2.

Fascia interna rivolta verso lesterno

3. 4,
Tirare

A

&

Tirare

A AVVERTENZA | Se le fasce in silicone sono tagliate o

rotte, sostituirle esclusivamente con delle fasce AIR Surf
Rack originali (presso il negozio o www.airsurfrack.com).
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3.5.ALLINEAMENTO:

§
A

Rimuovere la tavola e allineare il
segno precisamente con il sistema
di portaggio. Inserire il dispositivo di
ancoraggio come spiegato al

punto 2.1.

Inserire il supporto superiore (K)

nella piastra superiore (J), quindi
inserire il blocco superiore (L) con il
retro rivolto verso la piastra a muro.
Avvitare assieme tutte e tre le parti nel
dispositivo di ancoraggio.

JVAISIOBN “Back” & scritto sul lato
posteriore del Blocco superiore (L).

3.7. POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA TAVOLA:

&

(T
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Posizionare la tavola sul sistema di
portaggio e attaccare i ganci ai bordi
della tavola con una mano, sorreggendo
la tavola con laltra mano. | ganci devono
fissarsi ai bordi della tavola; non troppo
serrati e non troppo allentati.

/\ ATTENZIONE: Per rimuovere la
tavola, rimuovere DELICATAMENTE i
ganci. Non lasciare la presa durante
il serraggio al fine di evitare lesioni
o danni.



3.8.

L)

3.9. VERIFICA:

Estendere il freno inferiore (G)
finché non tocca la tavola e
bloccare con la chiave (0).

Estrarre delicatamente la tavola dal
sistema di portaggio per vedere se &
fissata.

A\ Verificare di aver eseguito tutti i
3 compiti fondamentali.

E tutto pronto! Godetevi lo spettacolo!
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AIR Surf Rack - Garanzia

Garanzia limitata AFRAME di 1 anno

Il prodotto AFRAME acquistato e garantito contro difetti di
materiali e e di fabbricazione per un periodo di 1 anno dalla
data di acquisto originaria (“Periodo di garanzia®).

Qualora si riscontri un difetto durante il Periodo di garanzia,
Aframe, a propria discrezione e nella misura consentita dalla
legge (1) riparera il prodotto gratuitamente utilizzando parti
nuove o equivalenti in termini di prestazioni e affidabilita, (2)
sostituira il prodotto o la parte con un prodotto equivalente
dal punto di vista funzionale che sia nuovo o equivalente in
termini di prestazioni e affidabilita, oppure (3) provvedera

al rimborso del prezzo di acquisto originario. La presente
garanzia esclude i danni risultanti da abuso, errato uso,
incidente, modifiche o altre cause che non siano difetti di
materiali e di fabbricazione.

NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE, AFRAME
DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI DIRETTI,
INDIRETTI,ACCIDENTALI O CONSEQUENZIALI DERIVANTI
DALLIMPIEGO O DEL SERVIZIO DEL PRODOTTO. LA
GARANZIA E | RIMEDI SOPRAINDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI

E SOSTITUTIVI DI TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E
CONDIZIONI, SIANO ESSI ORALI, SCRITTI, LEGALI, ESPRESSI
O IMPLICITI. NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE IN
VIGORE,AFRAME DECLINATUTTE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE
E LEGALI, INCLUSE LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITA

E IDONEITA PER UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO. QUALORA LE
GARANZIE IMPLICITE NON POSSANO ESSERE ESCLUSE, LE
STESSE SARANNO LIMITATE ALLA DURATA DEL PERIODO
DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA.

Leventuale ripristino é limitato al prezzo di acquisto
originario. Nessun altro € autorizzato a modificare
questa garanzia limitata e il venditore é responsabile
esclusivamente di eventuali altre garanzie.
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Le richieste devono essere presentate con la ricevuta
presso il negozio dove € stato acquistato il prodotto,
oppure i prodotti devono essere spediti al seguente
indirizzo:

AFRAME LLC, 324 W. Cincinnati Ave Suite 3, Las Vegas NV
89102 USA.Si prega di includere la prova di acquisto,
l'indirizzo email e il numero di telefono, nonché l'indirizzo
del mittente.

Per qualsiasi domanda o ulteriori informazioni, contattarci
allindirizzo web: www.airsurfrack.com/legal/warranty

Liberatoria: Aframe LLC non si assume alcuna
responsabilita per eventuali lesioni, danni materiali, morte
o altra richiesta di terze parti connessi o derivanti dall'uso
diretto o indiretto di questo prodotto, causati da un errato
uso o installazione.
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